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07.12.2009 	Grievance of the Applicant is that the post 
of Workshop Attendant is sought to be filled up by 
ti e Respondents based on the direct recruilnient, 
ig ionng his claim He belongs to S.C. community 
hA Lving four years experience as Peon and yet he 

• 	h a been denied consideration for the said post 
Applicant preferred representation dated 

2 th August 2009 and 314t  August 2009 
• re pectively, which have been rejected vide 

in pugned communication dated 
2; .05.2009(Annexure-4) staling that no Peon or 
m ssengers, including Applicant fulfilled the 
es ienlial Industrial experience of one year, a 
C( idition precedent Contention raised by the 
Ai plicant is that since he is departmental 
0* didates, condition one year experience is 
in Lpplicable. No copy of the R.S. are placed on 
- 

• Tr,1 

It is contended that interview will be held 
on 08.12.2009. Issue notice. 

Contd/- 



O.A.253 of 2009 	 o. 

6.  Contd/- 
• 07.12.2009 

AO 
AJtA)." 	•-'h 

Mr.M.K.Bro, 	learned 	Addl.Standlng 
tJJ" 	0LA, 

jv Counsel present in Court accepts notice on behalf 

e k 4A'ADI of the Respondents. No formal notice need be 

issued to the Respondents. Service is completed. 
Mr.M.K,Boro, 	learned 	Addi. 	Standing 

counsel appearing for the Respondents seeks two 
weeks time to obtain instructionE Applicant seeks 
stay of selection process. 

* 
* 	 Any. appointment made 	to 	said post 

pursuant to the impugned selection process 
£ 

initiated by, the Respondents shall abide the 
outcome of present O.A. 

Call this matter on 18.. 12.2009 

(hiGua) VA ) 	V9J . 	
. J) 

urn! 

21.122009 	 Learned counsel for the appkant has 

submitted that the applicant is a departmental 

candidate, as such the condition one year 

penenci 

11 	' 	• 	• 	••! 

Mr. M K Boro, learned Addi Standing 

• 	•J 	 . 	•• .,, 	, 	,, 	.,.fcounse1 	appearing 	for. 	Respondents 	filed 

• 	•. 	.., .,- 	 27/217EEI1 	Attention was invited on Sedal 
No. 	9 	which 	prescribes 	qualifications 	for 

Workshop attendant as: "ci pass in the 8th 

Standard 	and 	one 	year's 	industrial f• 4,. 	IfIr  • 
• 	eedence". Learned counsel subrWitted that 

the applicant is a.departmental candidate as 

.'such the condifionof one year eerienceh 
......................................... • 	not appcable in the present contO. He 

.J 	 • 	.• 
 

prayed for time to submit further.'Caseis 
• 	'. - I 

adjourned to 13.01.2010. 
1• 	,''; 	. 	•.. ; 	j, 

7 
I • 	•. 	• 	i 	. 	. 	• 	* 	I 	•1 	I 	.. • 	• •) . 	. 	

(Mada 	umar Chaturvedi) 
I t "  • 	

Member (A), 

/pb/ 	. 
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1.3,012010 	Reply has not been filed. Leaxied 
counsel for respondenls is "Of present. 11 the 

iN' 	 e  1" 	 Jnterestcjusbce Ist on I 3.Oi .2Oi 0. 

I 	 Madan Kumar'Chaturvedt) 	(Mukeh Kurnar Gupta) 
Member (A) 	 Member (J) 

nkm 

18O12QiO 	Heardleamed counsel too ihe padi.s 

For the reasons recorded separately O.A. 

stands disnissed. 

(Madan aar Oiatucved) (tdkesh )Kurnar- Gua 
Member (A) 	Mernbet (J) 

/PB/. 

/o.  
W1;e 	

'\t 

0  
0 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE. TRIBUNAL 
GUW HAll BENcR 

Original Applica$cii No. 253 of 29 

Data of Deeieion: 18.01.2010. 

Guru Dayal Slngh... 
.............. 	...-.................e..e..•s...n.......-,.*...... Applicaa . 

Mr. H.X. Das 
......... 	. •...••.•••.s•..•• 

AppI1cans. 

-Versus- 
U.O.I & ON. 

I(asio.tdonts 

Mr. M.K. Boro, Addi. C,G.SC, 
...................................................... Advocate for the.. 

Respondants 

CORAM: 

HON'BLE SHRI MUKESH KUMAR GUFfA, MEMBER (J) 
HON'BLE SHRI MADAN KUMAR CHATURVEDI, MEMBER (A). 

Whether reporters of local newspers may be allowed to 
see the Judgment?  

Whether to be iefatred to the Reporter or not? 	/No 

Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair cow 
Of the Judgment? 

Judgmeutdetheredby 	. ... . MemIO)/Mernber(A) 



O.A.N. 253 of 2(*J9 

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL. 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application No. 253 of 2009 

Date of Orden This. the 18th  day of January. 2010 

HON'BLE SHRI MUKESH KUMAR OUFfA, MEMBER CD 
HON'BLE SHRI MADAN KUMARCHATURVEDI, M1BER(A)I 

Guru Dayal Slngh 
Son of AJIt Slugh, Peon 
Vocational Rehabilitation Centre 
For Handicapped, Baslatha 
Guwahati - 29, Assam. 	 ...Applicant 

By Advocate: Mr. H.K. Des 

-Versus- 

The Union of India 
Represented by its Secretary 
Ministry of Labour & Employment 
Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marq 
New Delhi-i. 

The Director General of.  
Employment and Training 
Ministry of Labour & Employment 
Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg 
New Delhi- 1. 

The Assistant Director (Rebab) 
Vocational ROhabilitatlon 
Centre for HandIcapped 
Basistha, Guwahati - 781029. 

By Advocate: 	Mr. M.K.Boro, Add4. C.GIS.0 

.Respondents 

si I J 1 I(S !P1 

MUKESH KUMAR GUPTA, JUDICIAL MEMBER 

By present appllcatloa Sri Gui 'Dayal Slagh, Peon In the 

Vocational Rehabilitation Center (In short VRC) for Hand1capped Braille 

Press, Basistha, Guwahatl- 29, seeks the following reli: 

Pc I of 4 
1 



O.A. NOa 233 c(2009 

"8.1 To set aside and quash the Impugned adveitisement No. F.  
VRCGA-11025/1/2009 dated 18.05.2009 notified In the daily news 
paper dated 23.05.2009 issued by the 2 0d respondent (ANNEXURE 
-3J and grant all consequential benefits. 

8.2 To set aside and quash Impugned order under No FVRçG.A 
110251112009/3679-80/3769-70 dated 29.10.2009 Issued by the 2 
respondent IANNEXURE - 71. 

8.3. To direct the respondents to consider the case of the 
applicant for promotion to the post of Workshop Attendant 
(reserved for SC) and on being found suitable promote him to the 
said post with all consequential benoffts." 

2.. 	He claims that he Is entitled for promotion to seit higher 

post i.e. Worhahop Aftendant. It Is cont.nd.d that .duoat1oaaI 

qualification preecilbed for promotion under RRs do not rupire ,  holding 

one year's industrial experience, and such provI1auis cannot be 

applicable to promotion. Ccl 8 dealing with: whether age and 

qualifications prescribed for direct recruit will apply In. the case of 

promotion", reads as unden 

"Ag.- No 
Educational Qualification 

3. 	The contention rnieed by the applicant Is that one year 

experience In industrial experience pr.scrlb.d as .sseatisl besides 

educational qualification prescribed would not be applicable to him as he, 

is aspiring "promotion" to said post. Advertisement dated 186  May, 2O09 

(Annexure-3) had been Issued by the R.spond.ate luvitiog applications 

from the eligible candidates to fill up said vacancy. He made cIn. 

representation seeking his consideration for . said poet; which was 

rejected vide communication dat.d 29/30.10.2009, also impugned in 

present proceedings reiterating that eseentisi industrial experienc, has: 

not been acquired by the applicant & therefore he cannot be ooneidered. 

for said the post. It Is not disputed that said condttloWexperlence has not 

been satisfied by the applicant 

Pap 2 of 4 
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O.A. No. 253 42009 

NotIce was 1s.d to the R.spondnb vs. order. dated 

07.12.2009 and Shri M.K.Boro, leaniad. AddI. Standing, C*Ial 

appesr.d for the Ri .pondsnts.and, produced the Rib In vogus for said 

post. We have heard both sides, p.rused the nM.dals pI.o.d on rscord 

besides said rules gov.rnlng pzmotlon. to said. po SInce tbs. lemo ,  

raised in present OA Is purely. l.gal & factual a*pSOw had not been. 

disputed, filing of reply by the respondents was not Insisted. We have 

heard present OA finally with the consent of parties. 

The question which arises for consideration Is whether 

requirement of one year's Industrial experience as prescribed under 

column 7 of the Rule would be applicable for promotion or not? 

Contention raised by applicant has been that said requirement would not 

be applicable to him while the respondents have contested this aspect. 

very vehemently. 

8. 	On examination of the matter, we are of the considered vl 

that bare perusal of said rules leaves no manner of doubt that 

educational qualification & experience required for direct reMtment Is 

ipso-facto applicable in case of promotion tOOb One year's induz$al 

experience prescribed under column 7 for recruitment is thus a coedlUo* ,  

necessarily to be satisfied while considering a candidate for promotion 

for said post of Workshop Attendailt. Contention raised that one has to 

satisfy only the condition prescribed under CaL 11, in our view Is totally 

misplaced & baseless. Cal. 11 only details the feeder category & not the 

educational qualification & experience required by the, candidate who 

We in feeder category. CoL 1. 11 cannot be read in Isolation It aessesar*. 

has to be read along wlt• col 7 as well as Col B of the senie ,ul.s 

Mandate of column 8 just can not be Ignored. It is wall settled that opoo.,  

PW 3 44 

I 



OA. No.253 c12OU9 

the statutory 	frm4., the sam. 	O.IuIou$y:  

followed & obs.rved In the clrcumdaaom, finding no.modt. 

7. 	Leanmd counsel for applicant at this dage dates that he be. 

allowed relaxation of said condition, as prescribed under the Ralas while 

considering him for promotion Invoking Rule. 6 deellng with 'Pow.r to-

relax." We may note that neither In the plaadings nor In relief clause 

such relief regarding relaxation of rules has been prayed for. Moisover,. 

relief regarding relaxation of nib, cannot be granted t  by Thbunaj/Court 

as request on such account has to be ex.mln.d & ailow.d in aPPZr1kta-

case & circumstance only by the competent authority,and ouder pemed,  . 

thereon. If the appliant Intends to seek ralwtoi, as now pn.ed ... 

nothing prsv*4  him to approach the competent authority for said 

purpose, and the competent authority shall Consider the same & psa... 

appropriate order. Observation, made hereinabove will nc* stand against 

him as well as for competent authority to oonsidsr such request. 

(MADAN KUMAR CHATURVEDI) 
	

(MUKESH KUMAR ÔUPTA). 
Member (A) 
	

Memb.r(J). 

LYJ 

LI 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH:: GUWAHATI 

OANo.2'. 	of 2009 

\ 	
C%0 	

Sri Guru Dayal Singh 	..MPLICANT 

IL 	-Vs - - 

Union of India & Ors. 	...RESPONDENTS 

INDEX 

Si. No. 	Particulars 	Page Nos. 

Synopsis ......................................... Itoh 

List of dates............................................III to IV 

Original Application ................................ Ito 13. 

. 	 Verification ................... ........................... 14. 

Annexure- I (Caste Certificate 

dated 25.10.78) ........................................15 

Annexure- 2 (Admit card, mark sheet 

and certificate dated 07.08.86)..................... 16 - 18 

Annexure- 3 (News paper notification 

dated 23.05.09)..........................................19 

Annexure- 4 (Corrigendum dated 28.08.09).. 20 

Annexure 5 (Representation dated 20.08.09). 21 

Annexure- 6 (Representation dated 31.08.09). 22 

Annexure- 7 (Impugned order 

dated 29.10.09) ............................................. 	23-24 

Filed by 

ç7ir.o' 
Advocate 

ILA 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE 

GUWAHATI BENCH:: GUWAHATI 

OA No. 2_$ 3 of 2009 

Sri Guru Dayal Singh 

Union of India & Ors. 

f t' 

: 
\ ' 
I 
1 
..APPLICNT 

..RESPONDENTS 

SYNOPSIS 

That the applicant is presently working as Peon in the 

Vodational Rehabilitation Center (in short VRC) for 

Handicapped, Braille Press, Basistha, Guwahati- 29 under 

Ministry of Labour & Employment (DGE & T) . The applicant 

belongs to the Schedule Caste community and all along in his 

service life he has been considered as an SC candidate. The 

applicant is H.S.L.C. pass and has served the VRC for last 14 

years as Peon. 

That in the year 2009 a post of Workshop Attendant which 

is reserved for SC falls vacant. It is stated that the post of 

Workshop Attendant is a promotional post which is to be filled 

up from the grade of Peon/Messenger failing which by direct 

recruitment. As per the recruitment rules Peon/Messenger 

having 5 (five) years of qualifying service are eligible for 

promotion to the post of Workshop Attendant. 

Therefore, the applicant having put in more than 14 years 

of service in the grade of Peon and being a matriculate is 

eligible and within the zone of consideration for promotion to 

the post of Workshop Attendant. While the applicant was 

aspiring consideration of his case for promotion to the post 

of Workshop Attendant the 2 nd respondent issued an 

advertisement dated 18.05.09 in the daily news paper dated 

23.05.09 notifying the vacancy for direct recruitment. The 

applicant submitted representation dated 28.08.09 for 

consideration of his case for promotion to the post of 

Workshop Attendant; however the respondents sat over the 

matter. Thereafter, the applicant submitted representation 

/ 



II 

before the Chairman, National Commission of Sdpedul Caste 

Community praying for justice and redressal of his grievances. 

The 2' respondent in response to the representation 

submitted by the applicant before the Commission issued the 

impugned order dated 29.10.09 by which he has been denied with 

his legitimate claim of getting considered for promotion to 

the post of Workshop Attendant in clear violation of Article 

14 and 16 of the Constitution of India. 

That the recruitment rules very clearly state that 

the post of Workshop Attendant is a promotional post to be 

filled up by promotion failing which by direct recruitment. 

Therefore, in the event of the existence of the applicant in 

the grade of Peon who is eligible and within the zone of 

consideration for promotion to the said post, the action of 

the respondents in notifying the vacancy for direct 

recruitment is grossly illegal and manifest the malafide 

action on the part of the 2' d  respondent. Therefore, the 

impugned advertisement dated 18.05.09 is in clear violation of 

the Article 14 and 16 of the Constitution of India and liable 

to be quashed and set aside. The respondents have now made a 

move to conduct the interview on 08.12.09 pursuant to the 

advertisement dated 15.08.09 without considering the case of 

the applicant which is contrary to the recruitment rule as 

well as the Constitutional mandate and passed the impugned 

order dated 29.10.09 rejecting his case. Therefore, having no 

other alternative the applicant has approached this Hon'ble 

Court praying for justice by way of the present original 

application. 

Hence the present original application. 

Filed by 

Advocate 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL _ • 
GUWAHATI BENCH:: GUWAHATI 

OANo. 2.51 of 2009 

LIST OF DATES 

25.10.78 Caste certificate issued by the Assam Scheclule Caste 

Development Council certifying the applicant to be a 

Schedule Caste. [NNEXURE- 1] [Page-15] 

07.04.83 The applicant was initially appointed as Safaiwala. 

30.10.95 The applicant was promoted to the post of Peon. 

	

1986 	The applicant cleared the HSLC Examination. 

07.08.86 Certificate issued by the Headmaster of the school 

	

• 	certifying that the applicant has passed the HSLC 

examination. [NEXURE- 2] [Page-16] 

23.05.09 Daily news paper in which the 2nd  respondent issued 

an advertisement under No. F-VRCG.A-11025/l/2009 

dated 18.05.09 calling for candidates from the open 

market for filling up of 1 (one) post of Workshop 

Attendant which is reserved for SC. [NEXURE- 3] 

[Page-19] 

28.08.09 Corrigendum making some change in the criterion of 

educational qualification for the direct recruit 

candidates. [Annexure- 4] [Page-20] 

20.08.09 Representation submitted by the applicant before the 

2nd respondent praying for consideration of his case 

and allow him to appear in the interview dated 

24.08.09. However, the respondents sat over the 

•matter. [Annexure- 5] [Page- 21] 

31.08.09 Representation submitted by the applicant Chairman, 

National Commission for Schedule Caste Community 

praying for justice and redressal of his grievances. 

[Annexure- 6] [Page- 22] 



- 
c 

— 	 Iv 

\ 
29.10.09 Impugned order issued by which the k2fldrespndent  has 

denied to consider the case of the applicant for the 

promotional post of Workshop Attendant, which is a 

promotional post reserved for SC. (Annexure- 7) 

[Page- 23] 

08.12.09 Scheduled date for conducting the interview pursuant 

to the advertisement dated 18.05.09. 

***** 

Filed by 

Advocate 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNALJ) 

GUWAHATI BENCH:: GUWAHATI 
OANo. 253 of 2009 

BETWEEN 
Guru Dayal Singh, 

Son 	of 	Ajit 	Singh, 	Peon, 

Vocational Rehabilitation Centre 

for 	Handicapped, 	Basistha, 

Guwahati-  29, Assam. 	APPLICM 

-Versus- 

The Union of India, 

Represented by 	its 	Secretary, 

Ministry of Labour & Employment, 

Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg, 

New Delhi- I. 

The 	Director 	General 	of 

Employment and Training, Ministry 

of Labour & Employment, Shram 

Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg, New 

Delhi- 1. 

• 3. 	The 	Assistant 	Director 

(Rehab), Vocational Rehabilitation 

Centre for Handicapped, Basistha, 

Guwahati -  781029. RESPONDENTS 

DETAILS OF APPLICATIO 

1. PARTICULARS OF THE ORDER(S) AGAINST WHICH THE 
APPLICATION IS MADE: 

The present application is directed against the impugned 

advertisement No. F-VRCG.A-11025/1/2009 dated 18.05.09 

notified in the daily news paper dated 23.05.09 and 

impugned order under No. F-VRCG.A-11025/1/20 09 / 3 €79  

cokytk 	 ~"/A - 



80/3769-70 dated 29.10.09 issued by 

[NEXURE- 3 and 7] 

- 

-, 	 AD 

the\ 2 TQj 

JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL: 

The applicant further declares that the subject matter of 

the instant application is well within the jurisdiction of 

the Hon'ble Tribunal. 

LIMITATION: 
The applicant further declares that the application is 

within the limitation period prescribed under Section 21 of 

the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985.. 

FACTS OF THE CASE: 

	

4.1 	That the applicant is presently working as Peon 

in the Vocational Rehabilitation Center for Handicapped, 

Braille Press, Basistha, Guwahati- 29 und.er  Ministry of 

Labour & Employment (DGE & T). 

	

4.2 	That the applicant was initially appointed on 

07.04.1983 as Safaiwala and thereafter he was promoted to 

the post of Peon on 30.10.1995 in the Center. It is stated 

that till date he is discharging his duties. as peon to the 

satisfaction of all concern and at no point of time there 

was any complain towards his performance and service. 

4.3 	That the applicant belongs to the Schedule Caste 

community and to that effect the Assam Schedule Caste 

Development Council issued a certificate dated 25.10.1978 

to the applicant certifying him to be a Schedule Caste. It 

is stated that in his entire service life he has been 

considered as a Schedule Caste candidate. 

A copy of the caste certificate dated 

25.10.1978 is annexed herewith and 

marked as NNEXURE 1. 

~'-k-y~ 0 r-q 4 (;--:, 41~-4 - 
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4.4 	That the applicant begs to state thti the year 

1986 he passed the H.S.L.C. examination from the Board of 

Secondary Examination, Assam. The Headmaster of the 

Laichand Onkarmal Goenka Hindi High School to that effect 

issued a certificate dated 07.08.1986 certifying that the 

applicant has passed the .H.S.L.C. Examination as a 

compartmental candidate. 

Copies of admit card, mark sheet and 

certificate dated 07.08.1986 is annexed 

herewith and marked as flNEXURE -  2. 

4.5 	That the applicant begs to state that the 2' 

respondent on 23.05.09 published a paper notification under 

No. F-VRCG, A-1105/1/2009 dated 18.05.09 in the daily news 

paper calling for candidates from the open market for 

filling up of 1 (one) post of Workshop Attendant which is 

reserved for SC candidate only, in the revised pay band, 

PB-i of Rs. 5,200-20,200 and the Grade pay of Rs. 1,900 in 

the Vocational Rehabilitation Center for Handicapped, 

Guwahati. Thereafter, the 2nd respondent issued a 

corrigendum in the daily news paper dated 28.08.09 making 

some change in the criterion of educational qualification 

for the candidates from the open market. 

A copy of the news paper notification 

dated 23.05.09 and corrigendum dated 

28.08.09 is annexed herewith and marked 

as NNEXURE- 3 and 4. 

4.6 	That the applicant begs to state that as per the 

recruitment rule the post of Workshop Attendant is purely a 

promotional post which is to be filled up from the Peons 

and Messengers of the Vocational Rehabilitation Center (in 

short VRC) having 5 years regular service in the respective 

grade. As per the said recruitment rule the post of 

Workshop Attendant is to be filled up by promotion failing 

which by direct recruitment. The essential qualification 

and experience prescribed for the candidates from the open 

Ck, 11-k -Y u, k 4-~ 4 Q'^z A t 
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market is Class- viii standard pass and\LJ;Ofle) year 

Industrial experience. It is stated that the applicant 

being matriculate and after completion of more than 14 

years of service as Peon is well within the zone of 

consideration for promotion to the post of Workshop 

Attendant reserved for SC. 

The applicant despite his best efforts could not 

collect the copy of the recruitment rule pertaining to the 

Workshop Attendant and craves leave of the Hon'ble Court to 

direct the respondents to produce the same at the time of 

hearing of the case. 

4.7 	That the applicant begs to state the post of 

Workshop Attendant mentioned in the news paper notification 

dated 23.05.09 is a promotional post reserved for SC 

candidate from amongst the Peon/Messenger in the VRC. The 

applicant having completed 14 years of service as Peon is 

well within the zone of consideration for promotion to the 

post of Workshop Attendant whereas the qualifying service 

required is only 5 (five) years as per the recruitment 

rule. It is stated that the experience prescribed in the 

advertisement dated 18.05.09 is immaterial towards the 

eligibility of the applicant and the applicant being a 

departmental candidate his residency period has to be taken 

into consideration for determining his eligibility. 

4.8 	That the applicant making a grievance against the 

illegal and arbitrary action on the part of the respondents 

submitted representation dated 20.08.09 before the 
2nd 

respondent. By the aforesaid representation the applicant 

made a prayer to allow him to appear in the interview 

scheduled to be held on 24.08.09 for the post of Workshop 

Attendant. It is noteworthy to mention here that although 

the interview was scheduled on 24.08.09 but later on it was 

cancelled. However, the respondents are denying the 

applicant with the opportunity to appear in the interview. 

(::k \-k \/Lk 0 a~ W C"j A - 
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A copy of the representaton dated 

20.08.09 is annexed herewith and marked 

as NEXURE- 5. 

4.9 	That the applicant begs to state that as per the 

recruitment rule the post of workshop Attendant is to 

filled up by promotion failing which by direct recruitment. 

Therefore, in the event of availability of the applicant, 

who is well within the zone of consideration for promotion 

to the post of Workshop Attendant, the action of the 

respondents in making attempt to fill up the said post by 

direct recruitment without considering the case of the 

applicant is totally illegal and malafide is apparent on 

the part of the respondents. 

4.10 	That the applicant thereafter preferred a 

representation dated 31.08.09 before the Chairman, National 

Commission for Schedule Caste Community, New Delhi 

intimating the Commission about the injustice meted out to 

him and also praying for redressal of his grievance. 

A copy of the representation dated 

31.08.09 is annexed herewith and marked 

as ANNEXURE- 6. 

4.11 	That the 2rd respondent in response to the 

representation submitted by the applicant issued a 

communication under No. F-VRCG.A-1125/1/2009/3679--80/3769-

70 dated 29.10.09 to the Director, National Commission of 

Schedule Castes denying considering the case of the 

applicant for promotion to the post of Workshop Attendant. 

The 2nd respondent in the aforesaid communication 

categorically admitted the fact that the post of Workshop 

Attendant is purely a promotional post for the 

Peon/essengers in the channel of promotion having 5 years 

of qualifying service and in the event of not having of 

Peons /Nessengers in the zone of consideration it can be 

filled up by direct recruitment. The 2 d respondent in the 

C~ Vk V L~ 04t~ 4 
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aforesaid communication has stated that there is no peon or 

messenger in the zone of consideration for promotion to the 

post of Workshop Attendant and therefore move has been made 

to fill up the post by direct recruitment. However, from 

the material available on record and the particulars given 

by the 2'' respondent in his communication dated 29.10.09 

pertaining to the applicant it can easily be construed that 

the applicant is well within the zone for consideration for 

promotion to the post of Workshop Attendant. The 2nd 

respondent while analyzing the service particulars of the 

applicant have virtually admitted that the applicant is 

well within the zone of consideration for promotion to the 

post of Workshop Attendant. Moreover, the experience 

prescribed in the advertisement dated 18.05.09 is 

immaterial towards the eligibility of the applicant and the 

applicant being a departmental candidate his residency 

period has to be taken into consideration for determining 

his eligibility. However, only with the sole purpose to 

cater his blue eyed boy the 2nd  respondent is negating to 

consider the applicant for promotion to the post of 

Workshop Attendant. 

* 	 A copy of the impugned order dated 

29.10.09 is atnexed herewith and marked 

as ANNEXURE- 7. 

4.12 	That the applicant begs to state that the 2nd 

respondent in the communication dated 29.10.09 while 

justifying his illegalities has resorted to some extraneous 

factors which are not within the realm of the 2nd respondent 

to analyze and deny the applicant his legitimate claim of 

getting considered for promotion. It is crystal clear that 

the applicant is eligible and well in the zone of 

consideration for promotion to the post of Workshop 

Attendant and he is required to be considered for the said 

post which is reserved for SC. However, it is  the 

prerogative of the Departmental Promotion Committee to 

promote the applicant upon consideration of his ACR. 

CA 1-\ V~k &41&Q 
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Therefore, the 2nd  respondents exceeded in is jurisdiction 

in malafide exercise of power and he only with the sole 

purpose to accommodate his blue eyed boy has made a move to 

fill up the post of Workshop Attendant from open market 

denying the presence of the eligible Peon in the channel of 

promotion in gross violation of the recruitment rules 

holding the field. So far as the period of dies-non is 

concerned as has been mentioned by the 2nd respondent, the 

applicant begs to state that the said period has been later 

on regularized as on duty by the respondents and the 

aforesaid facts will be clear on production of his service 

records by the respondents. 

Therefore, the applicant craves leave of the 

Hon'ble Court to direct the respondents to produce all the 

relevance records pertaining to the impugned selection at 

the time of hearing of the case. 

	

4.13 	That the applicant begs to state that the 

respondents acted dehors the recruitment rules holding the 

filed and made an attempt to frustrate the claim of the 

applicant denying him promotion to the post of Workshop 

Attendant without there being any valid reason. The 

respondents illegally and arbitrarily in gross violation of 

Article 14, 16 and 21 of the Constitution of India have 

made move to fill up the post of Workshop Attendant without 

considering the case of the applicant. 

	

4.14 	That the applicant begs to state that the 

respondents failed in totality to maintain administrative 

fairness in the matter of public employment. The law is 

well settled that if there arises a set of statutory rules 

regulating the recruitment, appointment has to be in 

accordance with such rules and any appointment made in 

violation of the rules is illegal. It is stated that the 

post of Workshop Attendant is a promotional post to be 

filled up, from amongst the Peon/Messenger having 5 (five) 

years of experience working in the respective grade, by 

QJ 
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promotion failing which by direct recruitment. Therefore, 

the respondents should have first to considered the cases 

of the Peon/Messenger having 5 (five) years of service in 

the respective grade and if no such Peon/Messenger is found 

to be in the zone of consideration then only the 

respondents can issue advertisement calling upon candidates 

from the open market to fill up the post. However, in the 

instant case the respondents causing serious illegality 

without considering the case of the applicant who is 

aspiring promotion and within the zone of consideration, 

issued the impugned advertisement dated 23.05.09 which in 

clear violation of the Article 16 of the Constitution of 

India. 

	

4.15 	That the applicant begs to state that although 

the interview was initially scheduled to be held on 

24.08.09, later on it was cancelled for an indefinite 

period. Now, it has been reliably learnt that the 

respondents have scheduled the interview on 08.12.09 for 

filling up of the post of Workshop Attendant without 

considering the case of the applicant. Therefore, the 

respondents persisting with the illegalities and malafide 

exercise of power are making a move to fill up the post by 

direct recruitment in clear violation of the recruitment 

rules and dehors the Constitutional provisions. Hence the 

action of the respondents incurs interference of this 

Hon'ble Tribunal. 

	

4.16 	That from the facts and circumstances of the case 

it is clear that the respondents resorting to gross 

illegalities and in clear violation of the Constitutional 

provisions have issued the impugned advertisement dated 

18.05.09 without considering the case of the applicant who 

is well within the zone of consideration for the promotion. 

The 2nd respondent in malafide exercise of power to 

frustrate the claim of the applicant and accommodate his 

blue eyed boy has denied to consider the case of the 
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applicant for the vacant (reserved for SC) 'post of Workshop 

Attendant which is a promotional post from the post of 

Peon/Messenger. Now the respondents are making a move to 

hold the interview for the said post on 08.12.09 depriving 

the applicant from his legitimate claim of getting 

considered for promotion which requires interference of 

this Hon'ble Court to avoid multiplicity of proceedings and 

for securing ends of justice. Hence the present case is a 

fit case wherein the Hon'ble Tribunal may be pleased to 

pass an interim order staying the effect and operation of 

the impugned advertisement dated 18.05.09 notified in the 

daily news paper dated 23.05.09 with a further direction to 

restrain the respondents from conducting the interview on 

08.12.09 or in any further date pursuant to the said 

advertisement pending disposal of the present original 

application. The applicant has made out a prima facie case 

of illegality and arbitrariness on the part of the 

respondents. The balance of convenience is in favour of the 

applicant for such an interim order. He would also suffer 

irreparable los and injury if the interim order sought for 

is not passed by the Hon'ble Tribunal. 

4.17 	That the applicant demanded justice from the 

respondents which has been denied to him. 

4.18 	That the applicant has no other alternative or 

any other efficacious remedy and the remedy sought for, if 

granted, shall be adequate, just and proper. 

4.19 That the applicant has filed this application bonafide 

for securing the ends of justice. 

5. GROUNDS FOR RELIEF(S) WITH LEGAL PROVISIONS: 
5.1. 	Because the respondents have issued the impugned 

advertisement dated 18.05.09 committing serious illegality 

and in gross violation of Article 14, 16 and 21 of the 

Constitution of India. Hence the impugned advertisement 

C24 
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dated 18.05.09 and order dated 29.10.09-arelllegal, 

arbitrary and is liable to be set aside and quashed. 

5.2. 	Because as per the recruitment rule the post of 

Workshop Assistant which is reserved for Sc is to be filled 

up by promotion from amongst the Peon/Messenger having 5 

(five) years of qualifying service in the grade and failing 

which by direct recruitment. The applicant having completed 

14 years of service in the post of Peon and aspiring 

promotion to the post of Workshop Attendant is well within 

the zone of consideration for the aforesaid post. 

Therefore, there is no occasion on the part of the 

respondents to notify the vacancy for direct recruitment 

without considering the case of he applicant. However, the 

2 nd respondent without considering the case of the applicant 

in inalafide exercise of the discretion conferred upon him 

and committing serious illegality have issued the impugned 

advertisement dated 18.05.09 which is not at all 

sustainable in the eye of law and liable to be set aside 

and quashed. 

5.3 	Because the respondents by the impugned order 

dated 29.10.09 denied considering the applicant for 

promotion to the post of Workshop attendant and much prior 

to such denial issued the impugned advertisement dated 

18.05.09 making attempt to fill up the post by direct 

recruitment which is in clear violation of the recruitment 

rules holding the filed. Hence on this score alone the 

impugned advertisement dated 18.05.09 and order dated 

29.10.09 are liable to be set aside and quashed. 

Hence, the impugned order is illegal and contrary to the 

Constitutional mandate and liable to be set aside and 

quashed. 

5.4 	Because the respondents failed to maintain the 

principle of administrative fair play in the matter of 

public employment. The law is well settled that if there 

Cm-k ~yk(Q*-~ Q  (;,4\, 
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arises a set of statutory rules regulating the recruitment, 

appointment has to be in accordance with such rules and any 

appointment made in violation of the rules is illegal. 

Hence, the impugned order is illegal and contrary to the 

Constitutional mandate and liable to be set aside and 

quashed. 

	

5.5 	Because the law is also well settled that non 

consideration of promotion is a violation of article 16 of 

the Constitution of India and any appointment made without 

such consideration is illegal. The respondents resorting to 

serious illegality and arbitrariness have denied to 

consider the case of the applicant for promotion to the 

post of Workshop Attendant to accommodate the blue eyed boy 

and issued the impugned advertisement dated 18.05.09 

calling upon the candidates from open market depriving the 

applicant from his legitimate claim of consideration for 

promotion. Hence on this score alone the impugned 

advertisement dated 18.04.09 and impugned order dated 

29.10.09 is liable to be quashed and set aside. 

	

5.5 	Because from the sequence of events it is clear 

that the respondents have issued the impugned advertisement 

dated 18.05.09 in clear violation of the recruitment rules 

as well as the mandate of the Constitution by not 

considering the case of the applicant for promotion to the 

post of Workshop Attendant. Therefore, the action on the 

part of the respondents is per se illegal, arbitrary and 

contrary to the Article 14 and 16 of the Constitution of 

India and has been done with the sole purpose to frustrate 

the claim of the promotional prospect of the applicant. 

Hence on this ground alone the Hon'ble Court can quash and 

set aside the impugned advertisement dated 18.05.09 and 

order dated 29.10.09. 

(~ ~'k -Y (A &I&I  J S~'J~ - 
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The applicant craves leave of the Hon'ble Court 

to advance more grounds both legal and factual at the time 

of hearing of this case. 

DETAILS OF THE REMEDIES EXHAUSTED: 

That the applicant declares that he has exhausted all 

the remedies available to him and there is no alternative 	
( remedy available to him. 

MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING IN ANY OTHER 

• 	COURT: 

The applicant further declares that he has not filed any 

application, writ petition or suit regarding the grievances 

in respect of which this application is made, before any 

other court or any other bench of the Tribunal or any other 

authority nor any such application, writ petition or suit 

is pending before any of them. 

RELIEF(S) SOUGHT FOR: 

8-1 To set aside and quash the impugned advertisement No. 

F-VRCG.A-11025/1/2009 dated 18.05.09 notified in the daily 

news paper dated 23.05.09 issued by the 2'' respondent 

[ANNEXURE-3] and grant all consequential benefits. 

8.2 To set aside and quash impugned order under No. F -

VRCG.A-11025/l/2009/3679-80/3769-70 dated 29.10.09 issued 

by the 2"' respondent [NNEXURE-7]. 

8.3 To direct the respondents to consider the case of the 

applicant for promotion to the post of Workshop Attendant 

(reserved for SC) and on being found suitable promote him 

to the said post with all consequential benefits. 

8.4 Cost of the application. 

8.5 pass any such order/orders as Your Lordships may deem 

fit and proper. 

a t." V4 ,04-1  4 g—,  A \ 



9. INTERIM ORDER PAYED FOR: 
Pending disposal of the present original application 

the applicant prays for an interim order of stay of the 

effect and operation of the impugned advertisement dated 

18.05.09 notified in the daily news paper dated 23.05.09 

with a further direction to restrain the respondents from 

conducting the interview on 08.12.09 or in any further date 

pursuant to the said advertisement. 

:1.0. 	The application is filed through Advocates. 

11 PARTICULARS OF THE IPO: 

 IPO No. 

 Date of Issue 

 Issued from 

 Payable at 

2-19 

Guwahati 

12. LIST OF ENCLOSURES: 

As stated in the Index. 

Verification 

(~ kA -Y kj 0 4, ~ J (;~: (\ , 
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VERIFICATION 

I, Sri Guru Dayal Singh, son of Ajit Singh, aged about 

44 years, Peon, Vocational Rehabilitation Centre for 

Handicapped, Basistha, Guwahati- 29, Assam, do hereby 

solemnly affirm and verify that the statements made in the 

accompanying application in paragraphs 4.1, 4.2, 4.6, 4.7, 

4.9, 4.12, 4.13, 4.14 1  4.15 and 4.16 are true to my 

knowledge, those made in paragraphs 4.3, 4.4, 4.5, 4.8, 

4.10 and 4.11 being matters of records are true to my 

information derived there from and the grounds urged are as 

per legal advice. I have not suppressed any material fact. 

And I sign this verification on this the 4 t h day of 

December, 2009 at Guwahati. 

k-k NIN D q_~4 (Z~ N , 
APPLIC2NT 
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Board of Secondary Education : i1ssaii, Guvahit 
Compartmental ADMIT 

A-/ 

I Sondaugh.ter . of.LJ..°PA . 
I, 

Roll i- Z 3 	No Z ___ 

. To the High School Leaving Certificate ( Compartmental  ) 
Examination, 1986 to commence on Friday, the 24th 

• Jarnlary, 1986. HisjHer date of birth is ........ 3 
Subjects for Examination - 

* 

Morning —From 9 n.m. to 12 noon. Note :—Hours of Examination— 	
Afrnoon......From 1-30 p.m. to 4-30 p.m. 

2 N.B.—Any alteration mado in the entries on this Admit Card without the authority of tht Board 1  
• •4 renders tb candidate liable to disqualification for altting at this or any subsequent Examinations. 

Countorsigned 

' 	
Sd/-K C Deka 

O 
	

lCha,gc 	 Controller of Examinations 
. Assli QJJICe;_-m-charge 	 Board of Secondary Education, Assam 

• •. 	(OfficscaJ) 	 GUWAHATI-21 •, 
........•, ....- 

'. 

14dvocatt. 
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Pars rriarka 

70 	21 
30 	9 

50 	15 
60 	15 

. pass  marks 

AGRICULTURE:.- 
Theoretical— -. . 	. 18 
P racti ca i_ . .! - 40 	. 	12 
DANCE.MUSC,.&FlNE.ARTS 
Theoretical--.....-30 - :" 	9 
Practical 	70 	21 

LU--. 

Controller of Examinations. 

.4.. 

-  

0. "I  ~1,11111, 
, 
Ti 

-41 .... 1 FmNo, 37 	 0 	 .'; 	. 	..... 

in Board s, of Secondary 	Bducat1on Assa 
7992 	

— 	 1986 

,'? 	 : 	MARK SHEET; 
	 CHANCE 

E 	 . 	. 

Trisis to certify 	 - 	 — 	 Roll 	4_L3 	No 	 -- 

1 aCornpamr a 7  Candidate has secured nari.s as .,detafled .belo4 in the Thgh School Lea 'rig Certificate (Compartmental)Exa7n!flatlofl, 1986. 

- 	 CORE SUBUECTS' 	 Elective  

Language in 	 ., - 	First Language 	 heoffir 	Second Language 	00 , 	00 	 WIh Pwctical 
ENGLISH 
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EE 
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Phone 25205 

tAICHAND ONKARMALL GOENKA HINDI HIGH SCHOOL 
(PRO VINCIALISED) 

GUWAHATI-78l 001 

cS'1 	7I'  O Qih1, B.A.B.T. 
Ieadmaster & Secretary 

No .................... ........... 

Certified that Gurudayal Singh 
Sb Shree Ajit Singh o Guwahati had passc-d the High school 
Leaving Cercif_ct I .win-ticr as a comperc'e'iLa1  
of hc crd of .con:r  

vide Pl1.A-23 No. 292 of 	cnd was placea in the P .  division 
His dat& of birth according to school Admission 

Icgistr is 31.12.1965. 
Ii 	 tro 	od. 

lie 
LW ,G.1-i±ndj HicTh zchooi, 

Guwahati. 

'. 

• 	1 - ._•.________•_ •••• -.• 
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Special Recruitment Drive 
for SCs/STs candidates 

,Advt. (No.;F-VRCG.A-1 1025/ 
• 1/2009/ Date: 18.05.2009) 

Applications 'in standard 
format are invited from the 
Indian' citizens for filling up of 
one post of Workshop I 

1
1 Attendant .(reserved.fo.SC, 

candidates'inthe 
• ,. ,Revised eay.Band9B1of..Rs. 

• 	

. 

pf Rs 1,900Ir %i;AJhe Vocatlohal 
RehabiIitatidn' Centefór 	\ctr 

Interestedcafldidateskwho •i:aj 	I 	 - tmrt9 - 	.' 1-  
possessing MatricpIation orts  

aIifical1on ' 
having qneyear Industrial 	 r 
experienceandwho are In tI) 

CA  ag 	to 66118ft.18-25 (the age 
limit isreiaxabl.upto 5yeas 
in caseorGQ't:) may apply 

• with their.valid.Empl. Exchange 
.1 Rgn. .CardNo.fo the Assistant 

Directori(Rehab.), VRC tor:. 
1.

1-landicapped,' 	Basisth, :1 

iuwahati781 029 onor before 
05.06,2O.09.(17..00 hrs).'. No 
applications'wilI beentertained 

- 	 • 	 •• 1• 	 • 	
'•• 	 Iii 'I • after this datez 

lit, 
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Leaijl. cpNA 	j. 
Vue tess 'centet .v 

-_- - --- -- ---,---'----- 

2'1 
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Pat time home based offline / Requud a State Maths Teacher 
online jbsaailable Call - for Coaching Center. Contact - 
9:61l34492"': 	.. .9854622100. 

SVipJ4117711. 

Immediately required CCEs for 
- Guwhati / Sihguri *** Today a domestic 4th largest BPO in 
trm' 9  tt ii amm "" Prime India 	(Assamese / Hindi 1 
Aparment,5O3,:chrjjtjanBastj. .English) (S - 5000 - 60004 
Behind 	' Church 	# 	+ Incentives). Walk in Interview, 
9l,97O6568278&*!.) 	' 	" please contact - Royal Placers, 
SV/P/4194/1 	-,• 'SixmiIe.(.nandaNagar).liNo. 

-. 	•. 	•'• 
Required Recepinist (P.P.; 

-41. - 97072-95072, 99542- 

Assamese),.. M.R.expeiethe), 60987. (Spot 6ffer letter - 

Sho'room 	Salary, 	- 6000+' 
Tqday) 	.' 
SV/P/4181/1 

98595-70801. 

'Urgently require Administrative 
Officer. (F) Edu M.B.A. / LL.B. 
Grauat. Pay 900044,000/-. 
Personal Assistance (F) Edu 
Graduate Pay 6000- 9000/- 
Receptionist (F) Pay 5500 - 
8000/- Public Relation Executive 

IT (F) Pay 5000-8000/- Tele callers 
(F) Pay 5000-8000/-
Accountant (F) Edu B.Com  + 
Tele 7.2, 9.2 Pay 6000-9000/- 

.1, Advertising Manager (F) Edu 
Graduate 9,000 - 14,000/- 
Operation Manager. (F) Edu 

•.:G r..J. Ite  Py Si00 -'12,flOO/- 
.Advertising Executive (M/F) r Edu. H.S.. Pay, 0001- - 7500/- 
District Operation Manager 
(M/F) Pay 8000-12,000/-. 
Contact-98591-07193. E-Mail 

-. 
 

I'.bhupennath@ymafl.com . Jorhat 
96783-82309. Goalpara 
94355-60482. 	. 
SV1P120504/l' 

Required ;'CCD 'Exccütivc-
(English and Aviatióiprefcrred) 
S•-5000. Data EnuExp.. 1yr 
S75000. Receptionist cum 
Accountant (Ex - I yr) S - 6000. 
Cont. - 98541-25391,94013- 
1290:  
SV/P/20505/I 

Urgently required Field 
Executive in Guwahati & 
Nagaon on l3anking.Sectoi, 
Salary + incentive. Cont:Bastab 
Aiaka Rhaban, 2nd floor. 
Upasana Palace, near Ganeshguri 
Ganesh Mandir, Guwahati - 6. 

one No. - 9854026837, .1 
- 	. 

Y'! 	187/3 COMMUNICATION () * 2W

' BEAUTICIAN (DIPLOMA) & 
1&Registratin Charge!!! Job ADVANCED DIPLOMA(3) * 
pportlnity ina'leading 'Call GROOI{1NG &MODELLING. 
eiire 	•:having ' 	:;. good (4). DFD - (FASH1ON- 
)mrnunlcatzor skill # 97070 DESIGNING) (5) 	* 
'l10. 	.' 	' MONTESSORIT110NJNG(6) 
/P/4182/2 	•.. . COWUTER EDUCATION 

SOFTWARE / HARDWARE 
antedSàJesExecuves_rnajt NETWORKING # DTP. / 

2 PGDCA'(7y *' 
heelers._Sales.GirI_ClassXAUCAD/.3D MAX./ ass onwards. Ph. - 0361- ANIMAT1ONIGRAPHICS ®' 131662. 	- - 	. "OAT  

Urgently required M/F for sales 
• sitting jobs. Contact 

Placement4indi, Simon House, 
447, 3rd Floor, Nepali Mandir, 

,.Guwahati' - 8. Call - 
9954709264, 9707102648, 
9706091092. E-mail •  - 
placement4india@gmail.com . 
SV/P/4 174/1 

With reference to the Press 
Advertisement No. F-VRCG, 
A-ll025/1/2OO9/dated 18-05-
2009 which appeared in Assam 
Tribune inits issue dated 23-

I 952009aY be ,  read as 

For- 	(1) 	"Possessing 
Matriculation or its equivalent 
qualifications having oneyear 
Industrial experience" 
By- (2) "Ppssóssing a pass in 
thë,8th standard having one 
year. Industrial experience." 
The.andidatês'ossessing the 
'aboveprescribed qualification 
may .. also ' submit their 
app1icàtin to the undersigned 
by name within 20 days from 
'the date of this Corrigendum. 

SdJ- 
- 	. 	(L.K. Varte) 

Assistant Director (Rehab.) 
CD/S V(Corrig)/l943/l 

LP:.EDUCATIQNA1fl 
JOIN N€WBATCH:(1) 3 FM- 
RADIO-JOCKEY(RJ). * 
SEWS READING - & 
ANCHORING' * NEWS 
EPORTING (T.V.) .* 

FOURNALISM R, MA.Q 

in I •The I:astest Gt'(,Wing 
:uoh.1I Establisjnlent 
in Northeast Reaich.. 

9J* ['MCA 
BCA I B&-Mf cIT 
BioTch -I MS S1  

BSc-Fashioh ' 
BA-MAin Mass 1mm. 

4. 

4 	4.#. IJItLI J 
Col ego, Christiah 
5 fl )l53220, 
Edt/tJ(R52/  
I( 't%aI' Villlvd/ 
foi'  
Ds1ilu4 r 

G'iifltI. 	98 

i: 

.A' tjE.0 2O9 

, " 	( ti\49.kt 

I 
S 

I 

c1iab!c plrcn 
L'utors for DPS stu 
'esponsbiiity & 
uaranteed. - M 
9885. 
du!P/3589/ 15 

dmls1on open to 
ndia recognised *' 
ICST • MCHT 
omputet-  tourses 
uja offer 'discoun 
eats. OUT, .9:7( 
864110761. - 
dufP/403W9 

tGgc 

Admisskrr goIng o 
Vi,Eil M.B.A., B.!1 

College Campus, Patha quarr 
VIP Road (Narangl-SixmIIe oad). 

2645099, 2644999, 97060 19969. 
City Campus: CEC-SilpI4khur 

(Near Me,harishl Vidya Maqdlr), 
Goswaml ServIce, Guwahati-l'9100: 
© 2661759, 2665199. 98640.11811. 

CD!Edu!P/19839/10 

5th,. year, F.** DMLT/CMLT 
laboratory t.Nursing .(NM)-. 
ECG-X-Ray I Physióthe(apy / 
RMP (AM) *** (H.iitel/. 
'Hospital) Training;! P1acment., 
Cell) *** NEIHAS, (0) 4351- 
40489, (0) 0361-2436225. 
Edu/P/4096/8  

ADMISSIONS OPEN 
ACCOUNTS, .BArKNG, 
TALLY-9 GOLD, TAXA'1'ON,. 
SHARE MARKET WiI'H 
NCFM MODULES, AND 
COMPUTER BASICS. iJO% 
STUDENTS SAT1SFACDION 
AND HIGH PRO11E. 
PLACEMENTS. CONTiCT: 
NORTH-EAST SCHOOl. OF 
A t  .'co u 'N 'TS. 
H E -.N G E R A B A I 
G,UWAHATI-6. PHqNE: 
98641-33607, 98543-46112. 
Edu/P/20349 16  
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2.1 

To, 
The Assistant Director (R), 
VRC for Handicapped, Basistha, 
G Li wa hat i-2 9 

Dated Cuwahli the 20 Aug. 2009. 

Subject 	: Request to allow me to appear in the Interview of Worlf& 
019iPar 

Attendant on dtd. 24-00-09. 

' 

Sir, 	
\ 

With due honour, I am to state you that I am a Sc employee).. 

of your Centre. I have joined on my duty at VRCH, Guwahati on 07-04-1 983, Since 

joiniH, I have not got any promotion during my service period. I passed I-ISLC 

exam and I have also experience of working at Industry. Experience certificate is 

attabhed herevith for your kind information and necessary action. 

Therefore, I am to request you to kindly aflow roe to appear in the 

Interview of workshop Attendant of VRCH, Guwahati which will be held on 24-08- 

2009. 

Thank you. 

Enclo: As stated above. 

Yours faithfully. 

(Gurudáyal Singh) 

Peon 

\JRC for 1 - laridicapped, 

Basisuia, Guwahaii-29. 

yCJ1 
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f)e:  

The Chairman, National Commission 

Loknayak Bhowan, 	Floor, 

;cu.n Market, New Delhi 110003 for kind information. 

Deprive of promotion in the Post of workshop Atieridan re 

\'VTh due respect I beg to state that being a SC coinmunly ! 

'oiive of any promotion till date as one post of workshop Alto nda nI is to 

itciview ill our ollice. I hat Sir, I am working in this oltico as p' 

aid llavc also experience of working at Industry (Copy enclosed) i h;,;t 

Cl I authority is not willing to give me opportunity to appear in (he interview 

condnctd by the VRCH authority for the post 3f workshop attendant instead my 

I 'on is rejected for the same. 

horefore, I may kindly be give proper justice is the abe in ca:c 

oITimunIty employee at an early date so that the injustice  o 
'a \/i'Ct 1 authority my be redressed. 

\ 
)1ecior National Commission for SCs, 

\i:i5, fOul Phukari Patti, I louse No. 24. Christian l3asti (Near Custom 
:\a3IiatH 781005 

YOU4) 
W 
 FaitMu4v 
A-t& 	-' 

(GurumJayl ;iaqh) (Pian) Mt,st 	 Vocational Reh;bhitajioi 
Centre for Handicapped 

Lata Kata (Panbar) 
4dvXUt 	 G h y - 2J 

LI 



4 

 

,. 

  

Government of India 
Ministry of Labour F. Emmployment(DGE&T) 

Vocaiionai Rehabilitation Centre for Handicapped 
BraiHe Press, Basistho, Guwahati - 781029. 

Phone & Fax- (0361)2306136. 

 

No. F-VRCG.A-1 1025/1/2009/ 36 7- C) 	Date: 29-10- 2009. 
To,  

The Director,  
Government of India, 
National Commission for Scheduled Castes, 
State Office, 24, Nilamoni Phukan Path, Christian Bash, 
Guwahati 781 005. 

Subject: 	epekon Of ii1 Gurudayct St;gh, Feon - Ciariicaiion ) 	 thereof. 
Sir 

Kindly refer to your letter No.6/Rep./S/2009-RU dated 18.09.2009 
received on 28.10.2009 on the above subject and to say that due to 
death of the incumbent, one post of Workshop Altendant was fallen 
vacant in this Centre. As per maintained by the Centre the 
vacancy is reserved for Scheduled Caste candidates. 

As per Recruitment Rules, the post of Workshop Attendant is to 
te filled up by promotion failing which by direct recruitment. By 
Promotion the post is to 'be filled up from Peons or Messengers of the 
VRC for Handicapped ccncer:ed with 5(five) years service in the 
respective grades rendered after appointment thereto on a regular 
basis. Essential qualification and experience is Class VII Standard pass 
and one year Industrial experience. As, no Peons or Messengers of this 
Centre have fulfilled the essentia ndusfrprienc,e. The process for 
filling up of tost by direct recruitment has been initiated by 
notifying the vacancy to the Local Employment Exchange, Guwahati 
and by Press Advertisement through leading Newspaper(s). The lst of 
eligible candidates from the Local Employment Exchange and 
applications received through Press advertisement are kept ready for 
selection of suitable candidates through Written Test and Interview by 
the DPC/DSC of the Centre. 

regard Shri G.Singh's claim of having lndus'trial experience 
from 	 a HelperJn the Ashok Leyland, Eastern 

But duri 	this period, Sh1 G. Singh has 
been a regular 'employee of this centre and working regulaiy in this 
Centre. 

-contd .... 2/- 
Attst, 

• 	

çC• 
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Moreover, this centre have no records 	such experience 
earned by him, his claim seems baseless. 

Shri Gurudayal Singh joined this Centre on 07.04.1983 as 
Safaiwala with educational qualification of Class VII and promoted to 
the post of Peon on 30/10/1 995 and is working at this Centre as Peon till 
date. However in his service career, he's having dies-non in service for 
155+142 i.e. 297 days during the year 2003-2007, which blocked him of 
his grant of second ACP till date. Shri Singh, being a regular and 
permanent government servant of this Centre, so his claim of earning 
such experience is undoubtedly without permission from the Head of 
Office, rather, no Head Office can allow such illegal double service 
and no such experience is earned by him as per this Centre's records. 
Thus, stated above for the post of WSA is 
rt acuired by Shri Singh and therefore, he can not be considered for 
the post. As such, Shri Singh bluffed and cheated the Commission as 
well as the Government, consequently an explanation is being sought 
to him, why suitable action should not be taken against him of 
cheating/bluffing the Government. 

Thanking you 

Yours faithfully, 

[L.K. Vartel 
Assistant Director(Rehab.) 

VRC for Handicapped, Basistha, 
Guwahati-781 029. 

V- o fo Shri Gurudayal Singh, Peon, VRC for Handicapped, Basistha, 
Guwahati-781 029. He is asked to explain why he cheated the 
government by producing a fake and baseless experienc t the 
Commission. ( I 1 

[L.K. Vartel 
Assistant Director(Rehah.) 

VRC for Handicapped, Basistha, 
Guwahati-781 029. 

g&W' 
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